717 /Rotary hook complete

_33_




717 /Rotary hook complete

- e DESCRIPTION
No. | BB TES | B E a
PARTS No.|QTY

GERALS <For Supply Parts>
1 |16407-05 1 ([#HZTR NEEDLE GUARD
2 |16407-04 3 |REHAHOHRL SCREW
3 |16407-06 2 1$#2FitEHHRALE SCREW, SOCKET M3X6
4 [34314-10 1 |REAF IS TENSION SPRING
5 116407-12 1 | RAFERHAHRL ADJUSTMENT SCREW, FLAT
6 |16407-11 1 | RFF il SCREW, FLAT
7 |61019-03 2 |4FiEHHRLC SET SCREW, SOCKET
8 |61019-02 1 AESAEmRL ADJUSTMENT SCREW, SOCKET
9 |34754-01 1 |ZEnfhib(EAa SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

_34_




T&fEE{%/Lower shaft mechanism




T8 R51% /Lower shaft mechanism

[ IPTION

N | BEES |48 fa DESCR
PARTS No.|QTY

1 60328 1 | TFémai A%/l BUSHING, F :LOWER SHAFT

2 |BS07333 1 | TFEARILED AT PIPE, 4

3 160326 1 | T#hA AL —IL(ED OIL SEAL

4 160368 1 | TEARIL () BUSHING, B ;LOWER SHAFT

5 160327 1 | FEA A I —IL(E) OIL SEAL

6 (60268 1 | FESE OXREH) LOWER SHAFT (SINGLE NEEDLE MACHINE)
60605 | FENSECKER) LOWER SHAFT (TWO NEEDLE MACHINE)

7 160329 1 | TEhF (35048 LOWER SHAFT COUPLING ASSY

8 |60329-03 1 {RY—F SLEEVE

9 160332 2 | TFHE#EFIEA) SET SCREW M6X1 L=10

10 |37027 2 | FEh#EFIEB) SET SCREW M6X1 L=8.5

11 |60325 1 | T () LOWER SHAFT, B

12 |B144875 1 |&Haon PLUNGER

13 |BS38268 1 ooz yuy SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 |BS38442 1 |&mhootht SCREW, SM6.35X40 L=5

15 160369 1 | FRNILNT—Y () BELT PULLEY COMPLETE, LOWER

16 {10615 1 | F7—U—#kidta SPRING, LOCK LEVER

17 |10616 1 | FF—U—§t% LOCK LEVER

18 10617 1 | FF—U—i RATCHET

19 {10618 1 |TF—U—hEd CONNECTING LINK

20 {10620 1 [F7—U—ZyYr> PIN, COTTER

21 {10613 1 | FT—U—#£E LOCK LEVER SHAFT

22 |10614 1 | F7—U—IZH P SHAFT, SPRING

23 {27170 2 | FRILT—11E SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

24 (10619 1 |FF—U—2TY4 SPRING

25 160370 1 | TR T—y—tE BELT SHAFT, LOWER

26 {37026 1 | FRILESEELEW) SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

27137185 1 | FRILES#1EB) SET SCREW M6X1 L=6

28 (28043 1 | TFEA2ILENIE SCREW M6X1 L=10

_36_




fam - EEREFR (1KED) /Lubrication (single needle)

_37_



#55H - B RE4% (1 K Et) /Lubrication (single needle)

=]
NO. | B eEe (e it DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY
1 60157 2 |CDAZILER OIL WICK, 2X2X400L
2 |60089 1 |#Gm AT OIL PIPE
3 |B142274 1 |feHR#EFILE RUBBER CAP, 4.2
4 |60088 1 RSz OIL WICK SUPPORT
5 |28563 1 RSBz e BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8
6 |60033 1 |#tELE7TILE FELT
7 |60006 1 |P—ALIZTILE(B) FELT. B
8 |60005 1 |[7—LZTILH(A) FELT, A
9 |60157 3 |HELEEARILHAR OIL WICK, 2X2X400L
10 |60093 1 |[7—LEHRVYE=Z—IL/1F(B) |OIL TUBE, 7X5X210L
11 |60097 1 |[7—LESHRYRS OIL WICK, 2X250L
12 130750 (Y WAWAN CLAMP
13 {60035 1 |#HEXE8BEYE=Z—IL/N4T  |OIL TUBE, 7X5X510L
14 160036 1 |#HEXEKRREYES OIL WICK, 8X8X620L
15 |60092 1 | 7—LEHREYEZ—L/N1T(A)  |OIL TUBE, 7X5X560L
16 {60087 1 lsEL/ T PIPE
17 [BS14189 1 |&BmEF TERMINAL
18 |60366 1 [Bh#BEFE——ILNAT OIL TUBE, 5X3X185L
19 (B142274 1 [{hEEFT L RUBBER CAP, 4.2
20 |60118 1 | ETFRFHEE=—IL(T OIL TUBE, 5X3X150L
21 |60119 1 | ETFEFAHEHS OIL WICK, 2X2X220L
22 | 0148-E 1 (fEH#EFOILE FELT, 3X25
23 |30022-A 1 |&m1718z CABLE CLAMP
24 160105 1 | ETERFSHETITILE FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET
25 60104 1 | ETFEHFEHETILMHEZ FELT SUPPORT
26 |37136 1 | ETFTEAHE7/ILMEZAE SCREW, M5X0.8 L=10
27 |BS01328 1 |FEASE7/LMEZHS— COLLAR
28 |16287 1 | ETFTRFHETIILMFZ Ty +— |WASHER, PLAIN M5
29 |60091 1 |7—LEBHE=Z—IL47 OIL TUBE, 5X3X420L
30 |60367 2 |YBIZSgqh Y-JOINT
31 |60377 1 YRS/ EZ—LnqT OIL TUBE,7X5X40L
32 160249 1 |h<vtB8E=—i47 OIL TUBE, 7X5X400L
33 |60248 1 |h=tEBE2EZ— 4T OIL TUBE, 7X5X190L
34 |60372 1 | F#RAR SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT
35 | 4223 1 |RAR Oz SPONGE SUPPORT
36 | 3052 1 (AR IERC SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=4.5
37 |BS38735 1 | FE#AZIL(ER#EF OIL FEED PIPE
38 |60356 1 |Z4L5—51R PLATE, FILTER BRACKET
39 [60357 1 |74 3—EBHRAT PIPE
40 |BS38247 1 [Z4ns—5 SUB-TANK
41 160362 2 |74 A—T L4 RUBBER CAP
42 |BS44995 1 7=k FELT
43 |60361 1 |[Z4ILE2—EB1vyx PACKING
44 | 8040 2 |EZ— (4 FH5 T 1k SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=8
45 | 6603 2 |Z44—EEfal SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=19
46 160365 1 [ RyRla 285 =——IL/34 7 |OIL TUBE, 5X3X500L
47 |BS07876 1 |42 —I(TH#HZ TUBE CLIP
48 130625 1 |EZ—IA4FRLYST CUSHION CLAMP
48 |35955 1 |\ Ez—A4FRLYST CUSHION CLAMP
49 | 8040 1 |Ez—n4FH3571k SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=8
50 |30025 1 |EZWAT 02Tk v— |WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
51 |60374 2 |#EFRURTC-150) CABLE TIE
52 (60357 1 | 7T—LERREY AT PIPE
53 |37209 1 | EFEAHETIINEZ I SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12
54 |60527 1 |HELAATEEEZ=—L/XA4T OIL TUBE, 5X3X5L
55 |60532 1 |[Ez—NFar—T%z TUBE SUPPORT
56 |31207 1 |Fa—TJF%z1ETviv— WASHER, PLAIN M4

_38__




3 - B R 4R (2K &) /Lubrication (two needle)

_39_.



a0 - EER{ER (2K E) /Lubrication (two needle)

%—‘*}
fela

NO.| Bm&ES a4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 [60157 2 |[CDAZJLEG OIL WICK, 2X2X400L

2 60089 RS TAC ) OIL PIPE

3 |B142274 1 |4GihEFT L RUBBER CAP, 4.2

4 (60088 1 |HSRE OIL WICK SUPPORT

5 28563 1 ASiRA Lk BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8

6 {60033 1 |#HEL ST LR FELT

7 |60006 1 |[F—L2I)LH(B) FELT, B

8 |60005 1 |ZF—LZTILR(A) FELT, A

9 60157 3 |HEXEEAYILES OIL WICK, 2X2X400L

10 |60093 1 | P—LIEHREYEZ—I)L/A4T(B) |OIL TUBE, 7X5X210L

11 {60097 1 |7—ALEHRREYES OIL WICK, 2X2X250L

12 |30750 IBNE=TVAWIN CLAMP

13 160035 1 BT 88 HREYE——)L/84F |OIL TUBE, 5X3X510L

14 |60036 1 |[#HELIEHBRY RS OIL WICK, 8X8X620L

15 |60092 1 |7T—LBBHEYEZ—IL/RATF(A)  |OIL TUBE, 7X5X560L

16 |60087 1 [HELAAT PIPE

17 |BS14189 1 |#GH#F TERMINAL

18 |60366 1 |l FE=——IL/ 1T OIL TUBE, 5X3X185L

19 |B142274 1 |[#GHBEFT L RUBBER CAP, 4.2

20 |60118 1 | EFERBEE=—ILs4T OIL TUBE, 5X3X150L

21 |60119 1 | ETFERHEHS OIL WICK, 2X2X220L

22 | 0148-E 1 |#EHBEFETILE FELT, 3X25

23 [30022-A 1 &R ATH]z CABLE CLAMP

24 160105 1 | ETFERAGEITILE FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET

25 |60104 1 | ETFEFRGETILHEZ FELT SUPPORT

26 {37136 1 | ETFTEFRGEST/ILMFZE SCREW, M5X0.8 L=10

27 |BS01328 1 {BASE 7 MEZAS— COLLAR

28 |16287 1 | ETEHRGETIILMEZ Ty v— [WASHER, PLAIN M5

29 160091 1 |[7T—ABBRE=— LT OIL TUBE, 5X3X420L

30 |60367 2 |YEIZaq Uk Y-JOINT

31 |60377 1 | YRS EZ— A OIL TUBE, 7X5X40L

32 |eD621 1 |AREEE=Z—nAT OIL TUBE, 7X5X400L

33 |60248 1 A EhMEH9E—— 4T OIL TUBE, 7X5X190L

34 |60372 1 | F#ARD SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT

35 | 4223 1 (AR 2|z SPONGE SUPPORT

36 | 3052 1 |RBRT|zak SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=45

37 |BS38735 1 | FEAZIL(E#HF OIL FEED PIPE

38 |60356 1 |24 2—51k PLATE, FILTER BRACKET

39 |60357 1 |74 N3—ERAA4F PIPE

40 |BS38247 1 |48 —8 SUB-TANK

41 160362 2 |TqLB—T LiE RUBBER CAP

42 |BS44995 1 |ZxiLk FELT

43 160361 1 (T3 —EB I yF PACKING

44 | 8040 2 |[Ez—nqT7RmLos Tk SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=8

45 | 6603 2 |42 —EiRIE SCREW, SM9/64X40 L=19

46 160365 1 | NyFBEO8ME =—)L/34F  |OIL TUBE, 5X3X500L

47 |BS07876 1 D43 — (718 % TUBE CLIP

48 |30625 1 |[EZ—ILA(TRLYST CUSHION CLAMP

48 35955 1 [Ec—NATHRLYST CUSHION CLAMP

49 | 8040 1 |EZ— A TFRLYS 71k SCREW, SM9/64X40 1L=8

50 130025 1 |[ESWRA(TH50F 1k Ty v~ |WASHER, PLAIN L3.5

51 |60374 2 &/ U R(TC-150) CABLE TIE

52 60357 1 | 7—LEHREY (T PIPE

53 (37209 1 | ETFTEHASGEIILMEZIE SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12

54 60620 1 |AvEtBE=—IL4T QIL TUBE, 7X5X170L

55 |60527 1 [ HELANAATEEE=—L(F OIL TUBE, 5X3X5L

56 160532 1 |E=—NFa—TFxZ TUBE SUPPORT

57 31207 1 |[Fa—TFaETyv— WASHER, PLAIN M4

58 [BS11308 1 [a—FFRiy— CORD HOLDER

_40_




s 5% /Bobbin winder mechanism




& BH{% /Bobbin

winder mechanism

] = e DESCRIPTION

No. | SiGatE s |BE

PARTS No.|QTY
1 [60571-A 1 |[HREZFL/N— BOBBIN PRESSER
2 |BS25413 1 | HR#ESL A —8R(H) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
3 |B062400 1 |g#=L /i —1thl SCREW, PAN M4X0.7 L=6
4 |B026040 1 |B#EEL A A —E Ty v— WASHER, PLAIN 4
5 |BS25790 1 |[FEZFEBTED) B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
6 160222 1 | p&EE i BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
7 |B048060 1 | HE&EEmEOHiE RETAINING RING, E6
8 [BS23651 1 |R&EEkH#EE4Rl SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=6
9 |BS25417 1 |FEETR SPRING
10 |BS25418 1 |R&EERELIER SPRING
11 160570 1 |H&EEd BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
12 |BS25410 1 |REER BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
13 |BS25789 1 | RBESILERK RUBBER RING, 29
14 |B012400 2 |HR&EEFHEIERL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
15 |BS51262 1 [[ECYLHFIR DUST GUARD PLATE
16 |60216 1 |R&EEZA by i—R0 SCREW M5X0.8 L=35
17 |B025080 1 | RE&ESEHEHTYv— WASHER, PLAIN S 8
18 |4135 1 |FR&EE by N—Fvbk NUT M5
19 |BS25478 1 |HRPYAX KNIFE
20 |B062680 1 |HRYUARLERE SCREW 4.37X40 L=6
21 135994 1 |RYARE Y PIN, SPRING 2
22 |BS38736 1 |HR&EZHFE) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMPLETE
23 (37229 1 |RFAFEL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
24 11142 1 |RYYARDT Y — WASHER
25 140132 1 | REEHHH AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
26 |37532 1 [REEHEGIR/ LR SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
27 |131017 1 | REZHEGRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
28 {40138 1 |R&EEHyI 3TN BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER

R EEHRI{%/Tension release mechanism

[
N | smaEe (g RES DESCRIPTION
PARTS No.| QTY
1 |60150 1 |RFELESEE) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY
2 |60150-01 1 |RFELESE THREAD FLOAT LEVER
3 160195 1 |RiFLEDAFEES NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25
4 131021 1 |RFLESEHRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=16
5 160149 1 |RFELLUA—ITITE LEVER SETTING PLATE
6 {38042 2 | RFLLA—E{TELE SCREW M4X0.7 L=12
7 160147 1 |FRFLLA— THREAD FLOAT LEVER
8 (61032 1T |HRFUEOXER) THREAD FLOAT PLATE (SINGLE NEEDLE)
60144 1 [HRFLECEXERE) THREAD FLOAT PLATE (TWO NEEDLE)
9 (60153 1 |RZFLLA—ERE SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 |60145CC 1 |REHMLVYL/AMFEYE SOLENOID COMPLETE
11 [60146 1 |REBFLVL/AEER{TTIR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
12 137134 2 |RFLSOLEE#IL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
13 131207 2 |REFELYL/AFEER v v— WASHER, PLAIN M4
14 |60535 1 {REFLYL/AFEIR BRACKET, :SOL
15 |30075 2 |RFLYL/AMFZERE SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
16 131208 2 |RFRIET Y y— WASHER, SPRING
17 |60451 1 |[E=—Jussq7 VINYL PIPE (5X4X260)
18 |60145C 1 |:RFLYL/AKH) TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
19 134735 1 | RBLIL/AE x> PACKING, :TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
22 161033 1 |RFURAT)UT QRITFE) SPRING (EXCL. TWO NEEDLE TYPE)




1OV (RS 2KE: D)

Thread trimmer mechanisim (single needle, two needle: right)




LUYUBRAARE. 2KE 1)

Thread trimmer mechanism (single needle, two needle: right)

j o)
N | maEs |ue fn % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY
1 |61012 1 |BEARAZITE SUPPORT BRACKET, FIXED KNIFE
2 131017 2 |EEARL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
3 (61010 1 |BEAR FIXED KNIFE
4 |61013C 1 | RFEERtEE THREAD RETAINING PLATE COMPLETE
5 |31017 2 | HREEHIE SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
6 (27178 2 |BEARES SCREW M5X0.8 L=25
7 (16287 2 |BEARZE LDy r— WASHER, PLAIN M 5
8 |61011 1 |ERENAR S S DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT
9 161009 1 |EEEhAR DRIVING KNIFE
10 |30075 2 |EREHARIE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=8
12 |BS21775 2 |EREhARERHT—(HA) COLLAR COMPLETE
13 |60544 1 |EEEhARBR(A)E DRIVING KNIFE ARM COMPLETE, A
14 27174 1 |EREh AR Bi(AE L PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
15 |60545 1 |EREh AR EE(B) DRIVING KNIFE ARM, B
16 |31092 1 |EEBARBE(B)EEtal PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=12
17 |60293 1 |BRENARERE DRIVING KNIFE CONNECTION
18 | 4835 2 |EREHAZGEREIEHE RETAINING RING, E3
19 {60305 1 |&RUIUIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
20 |60306 1 | R0V /AFE{3iR SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
21 |27174 2 |&RUIYvL/A(Fik SCREW M4Xx0.7 L=10
22 131208 2 |RYYYLIARIEATYH 7w v— [WASHER, SPRING
23 60151 1 {REFL—THRIYVL/AFR) TUBE, 120
24 128031 1 RV /AFERfTHRE SCREW M6X1 L=14
25 |28578 1 |2V /ARFRARIET v +— |WASHER, SPRING
26 |60298 1 |BREARESE DRIVING KNIFE ARM
27 134008 1 |BEARESERL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=14
28 | 8145-02 1 |BEHAREEEN—5— ROLLER
29| 8145-03 1 {EhLATEIEOHE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4
30161017 1 |[HRUYHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
3131092 3 |RIYhLik SCREW M4X0.7 L=12
32 |35952 1 | NyFinFE TERMINAL BLOCK, ARM
33 |35971 1 | RyRiHEFE1E SCREW, M2.5X0.45 L=12
34 131111 2 | REBIRETYy— WASHER, PLAIN M3
35 {31111 2 |BAEARILET Y 4— WASHER, PLAIN M3
36 (61013 1 R EER THREAD RETAINING PLATE
37 34825 1 |REF TN THREAD RETAINING SPRING
38 61041 2 |REREFERL SCREW SM2.38X56 L=3.2
40 |60199C 1 |ROYYL /AR5 —T)IL(#8) HARNESS FOR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
41 |60480C 1 | 7—REHD GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE
472 |BS03815 1 |ax92h/8— 12pP CONNECTOR CAP 12P
43 |B153969 1 |axo% 12P CONNEGCTOR 12P
44 130150 1 |ax9o4Hh/3— 6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P
45 |60565C 1 |BRRAyF5—T I HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH
46 117376 1 394 6P CONNECTOR 6P

_.44_.




